# BEFORE THE GUJARAT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION GANDHINAGAR

### Petition No. 1241 of 2012.

#### In the matter of:

Adjustment/enhancement of tariff fixed by the Commission in the Order on "Determination of the Tariff for Procurement of Power by Distribution Licensees from Wind Energy Generators and other commercial issues" (Order No. 1 of 2010) dated 30.01.2010.

Petitioner : Green Infra Wind Power Limited

Represented by : Ld. Adv. Mr. Harshesh Kakkad

V/s.

Respondent : Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited

Represented by : Ld. Adv. Ms. Harsa Rao along with Mr. Urmil R. Master

Objector : Utility Users' Welfare Association

Represented by : Nobody was present.

#### CORAM:

Anil Mukim, Chairman Mehul M. Gandhi, Member

Date: 20/11/2024.

## **Daily Order**

- 1. The matter was kept for hearing on 13.11.2024.
- 2. When the matter was called out, nobody has appeared on behalf of the objector nor any written communication about their inability to remain present has been made, despite notice.
- 3. Ld. Adv. Mr. Harshesh Kakkad appearing proxy for Advocate Mr. Vishal Gupta for the Petitioner Green Infra Corporate Wind Limited, submitted that the Counsel of the Petitioner Mr. Vishal Gupta is unable to attend the hearing on account of personal difficulty and accordingly, requesting for short accommodation by adjourning the matter.

- 4. In response to query of the Commission as to whether the issues involved in the present matter are similar and identical with the issues involved in the Petition No. 1221/2012, he submitted that the issues involved in the present Petitions No. 1241/2012 and also in the Petition No. 1239/2012, are similar and identical with the Petition No. 1221/2012. He further submitted that the Petitioner has filed its written submissions through email 12.11.2024 to the Commission in the present matter.
- 5. Ld. Adv. Ms. Harsa Rao, appearing on behalf of the Respondent GUVNL, submitted that there is no objection to the adjournment sought by the Petitioner. She further requested the Commission to direct the Petitioner to make available the copy of written submissions to the Respondent as the Respondent has not received the same from the Petitioner. She also requested the Commission to grant some time to GUVNL to file its written submissions, in the matter.
- 6. In response to the above contentions, the counsel for the Petitioner requested that the Commission while adjourning the matter today, may grant four weeks' time to the Petitioner to file physical copy of written submissions in the matter with a copy to the Respondent.
- 7. Considered submissions of Ld. Adv. Mr. Harshesh Kakkad appearing proxy for Adv. Mr. Vishal Gupta for the Petitioner seeking for adjournment on account of personal difficulty of Ld. Adv. Mr. Vishal Gupta to attend the hearing and time to file the hard copy of written submissions with a copy to the Respondent, in the present matter. Let the written submission be filed within four weeks' time from the date of the hearing with a copy to the Respondent/Objector. The Respondent/Objector is also directed to file their written submissions, if any, within four weeks' time, from the date of hearing with a copy to the Petitioner.
- 8. The next date of hearing will be intimated separately.
- 9. Order accordingly.

Sd/-

[Mehul M. Gandhi] Member Sd/-

[Anil Mukim] Chairman

Place: Gandhinagar Date: 20/11/2024.